## RESOLUTION NO. 2004-44

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST, CALIFORNIA, PROHIBITING STOPPING ON MALABAR ROAD ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE BETWEEN THE EXTENSION OF THE EASTERLY CURB OF CORTONA WAY AND TO THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF 28551 MALABAR AND ON THE SOUTHWEST SIDE BETWEEN THE NORTH SIDE OF THE FIRE ACCESS LANE TO THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF 28552 MALABAR ROAD AND TO RESTRICT PARKING ON MALABAR ROAD, EXCEPT BY PERMIT, FROM THE NORTHERLY MOST HOMES (28551 AND 28552 MALABAR ROAD) AT THE NORTH END TO THE CENTERLINE PROLONGATION OF LA QUINTA DRIVE AT THE SOUTH END

WHEREAS, Section 22507 of the California Vehicle Code authorizes local agencies to restrict or prohibit the stopping, parking, or standing of vehicles on local streets during all or certain hours of the day; and

WHEREAS, Malabar Road is currently posted No Parking Anytime on the southwest side from Saddleback Ranch Road to the fire access road and on the northeast side from Saddleback Ranch Road extending 60 feet; and

WHEREAS, the residents of the single family homes on Malabar Road have expressed interest in having preferential parking privileges on their street; and

WHEREAS, the cost of implementing a permit parking program is nominal and the situation is created by circumstances beyond the control of the affected residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Resolution No. <u>44</u> September 7, 2004 Page 2

SECTION 1. That a permit parking program on Malabar Road be established;

SECTION 2. No person shall stop, park, or leave standing any vehicle on the north side of Malabar Road between the extension of the east curb of Cortona Way and the northerly property line of 28551 Malabar Road;

SECTION 3. That the Director of Public Works/City Engineer is hereby directed to place appropriate signs giving adequate notice of these prohibitions.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this <u>7th</u> day of <u>September</u> 2004, by the following vote, to wit:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

SHERR

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SCOTT C. SMITH.

CITY ATTORNEY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF ORANGE ) SS CITY OF LAKE FOREST ) Resolution No. <u>44</u> September 7, 2004 Page 3

I, Sherry A.F. Wentz, City Clerk of the City of Lake Forest, California do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2004-<u>44</u> was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Lake Forest City Council on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2004, by the following vote:

AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:

HERZOG, DIXON, MCCULLOUGH, RUDOLPH

WILSON

NONE

NONE SHERR CMC ĆLERK